consider providing supplementary financing for the implementation of the Project during 

the period commencing on 1 January 2016, subject to the availability of funds and 
approval of the Fund’s Executive Board. 

Section B 

1. (a) The amount of the Loan is Twenty Six Million and One Hundred Thousand 
Special Drawing Rights (SDR 26 100 000). 

(b) The amount of the Grant is Six Hundred and Sixty Thousand Special Drawing 
Rights (SDR 660 000). 

2. The Loan is granted on Highly Concessional Terms. 

3. The Loan Service Payment Currency for the Loan shall be United States dollar 
(USD). 

4. The first day of the applicable Fiscal Year for the purpose of the implementation of 

the Project shall be 1 July.

[...]

from the Project Account. The Borrower/Recipient shall inform the Fund of the officials 
authorized to operate the Project Account and the District Project Accounts. 

8. The Borrower/Recipient shall provide counterpart funds for the Project in the 
amount of thirty one million and two hundred thousand United States dollars 

(USD 31 200 000), which shall finance inter alia Project-related staff salaries in the Lead 
Project Agency, operating cost of the Project and Project-related land acquisition and 
resettlement costs. 

Section C 

1. The Lead Project Agency shall be the Local Government Engineering Department

[...]

Project markets and users of roads, in particular, small and marginal farmers, small traders 
and micro-entrepreneurs, landless people and poor women. Direct beneficiaries include 
approximately five thousand (5 000) people contracted to the Labour Contracting Society 
(the ―LCS‖), one hundred and sixty two thousand four hundred (162 400) traders in the 
markets under the Project, fifty two thousand six hundred (52 600) transport owners, and 
two hundred and thirty five thousand (235 000) households living in the areas of influence 
of roads/markets. 

2. Goal.  The goal of the Project is to achieve improved livelihoods (higher incomes and 
food security) for poor households (women and men) in selected Upazilas of the Project 
Area.

[...]

Under this Component, 
approximately one hundred and thirty (130) km Upazila road will be built with the 
resources provided by the Asian Development Bank (the ―ADB‖) in accordance with 
applicable arrangement between Borrower/Recipient and the ADB. Approximately 
five hundred and one (501) km union and village roads along with associated small 
bridges and culverts (approximately two thousand four hundred and fifty five 
(2 455) meters) shall be constructed with the Financing and supplementary 
financing extended from the Fund in accordance with this Agreement. Roads shall 

adopt climate resilient and/or climate adaptation features. Roads that benefit the 
largest number of people, connect Project markets and other important markets

[...]

supplementary financing extended from the Fund in accordance with this Agreement. 
Component 2 shall develop growth centres and large rural markets with the 
resources of the ADB in accordance with applicable arrangement between 

Borrower/Recipient and the ADB, and expand and develop approximately one 
hundred and ninety seven (197) community (village) markets, five (5) CCPs, fifteen 
(15) women sections and thirty eight (38) boat landing platforms with the Financing 
and supplementary financing extended from the Fund in accordance with this 

Agreement. All markets and CCPs except for the large markets shall be built by LCS

[...]

Project-related information. The Project shall conduct a baseline survey and impact 

and environmental studies in support of the Project. 

The Fund shall manage directly, with the concurrence of the Borrower/Recipient, a 
portion of the Grant resources in the amount of three hundred and thirty thousand 
US dollars (USD 330 000) to finance the studies supporting the Mid-Term Review of 
the Project and the exploration of possible approaches to scaling up the benefits 
and sharing the experience and knowledge generated from the Project in 
Bangladesh. 

II. Implementation Arrangements